Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Devices operating with a 3.3V supply require 3.3V on all VCCO
pins, reducing the device’s power consumption. These
devices support 3.3V JEDEC standard CMOS output levels,
and are 5V-tolerant. These devices allow 3.3V ISR
programming.
Note:
1. Due to the 5V-tolerant nature of 3.3V device I/Os, the I/Os are not clamped to VCC, PCI VIH = 2V.
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 2 of 64
Selection Guide
5.0V Selection Guide
General Information
Device Macrocells Dedicated Inputs I/O Pins Speed (tPD) Speed (fMAX)
CY37032 32 5 32 6 200
CY37064 64 5 32/64 6 200
CY37128 128 5 64/128 6.5 167
CY37192 192 5 120 7.5 154
CY37256 256 5 128/160/192 7.5 154
CY37384 384 5 160/192 10 118
CY37512 512 5 160/192/264 10 118
Speed Bins
Device 200 167 154 143 125 100 83 66
CY37032 X X X
CY37064 X X X

160-
Lead
CQFP
208-
Lead
PQFP
208-
Lead
CQFP
292-
Lead
PBGA
388-
Lead
PBGA
CY37032 37 37
CY37064 37 37 37 69 69
CY37128 69 69 69 133
CY37192 125
CY37256 133 133 165 197
CY37384 165 197
CY37512 165 165 197 269
3.3V Selection Guide
General Information
Device Macrocells Dedicated Inputs I/O Pins Speed (tPD) Speed (fMAX)
CY37032V 32 5 32 8.5 143
CY37064V 64 5 32/64 8.5 143
CY37128V 128 5 64/80/128 10 125
CY37192V 192 5 120 12 100
CY37256V 256 5 128/160/192 12 100
CY37384V 384 5 160/192 15 83
CY37512V 512 5 160/192/264 15 83
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 3 of 64
Architecture Overview of Ultra37000 Family
Programmable Interconnect Matrix

B
G
A
4
0
0
-
L
e
a
d
F
B
G
A
CY37032V 37 37
CY37064V 37 37 37 69 69
CY37128V 69 69 85 133
CY37192V 125
CY37256V 133 133 165 197 197
CY37384V 165 197

2.0 5.5 V
VIL Input LOW Voltage Guaranteed Input Logical LOW Voltage for
all Inputs[7]
–0.5 0.8 V
IIX Input Load Current VI = GND OR VCC, Bus-Hold Disabled –10 10 µA
IOZ Output Leakage Current VO = GND or VCC, Output Disabled,
Bus-Hold Disabled
–50 50 µA
IOS Output Short Circuit Current[5, 8] VCC = Max., VOUT = 0.5V –30 –160 mA
IBHL Input Bus-Hold LOW Sustaining Current VCC = Min., VIL = 0.8V +75 µA
IBHH Input Bus-Hold HIGH Sustaining Current VCC = Min., VIH = 2.0V –75 µA
IBHLO Input Bus-Hold LOW Overdrive Current VCC = Max. +500 µA
IBHHO Input Bus-Hold HIGH Overdrive Current VCC = Max. –500 µA
Notes:
9. Dual pins are I/O with JTAG pins.
10. For CY37064VP100-143AC, CY37064VP100-143BBC, CY37064VP44-143AC, CY37064VP48-143BAC; Operating Range: VCC is 3.3V± 0.16V.
Ultra37000 CPLD Family
Document #: 38-03007  Rev. *E Page 16 of 64
Inductance[5]
Parameter Description Test Conditions